(i) "Hospital" has the meaning set forth in Section96

41-9-3.97

(j) "Rural area" means an area with a population98

density of less than one hundred (100) individuals per square99

mile; a municipality or county with a population of less than100

seven thousand five hundred (7,500) individuals; or an area101

defined by the most recent United States Census as rural.102

(k) "Rural hospital" means a private or community103

hospital having at least one (1) but no more than seventy-five104

(75) licensed acute-care beds that is located in a rural area.105